

No. 19-1378

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Arkansas
Times, LP,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

Mark Waldrip,
et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Eastern District of Arkansas No. 4:18-cv-914-BSM

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Brian Hauss
Vera Eidelman
Ben Wizner
ACLU Foundation
Speech, Privacy, and
Technology Project
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212.549.2500
bhauss@aclu.org

Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant

Dated: July 3, 2019

Bettina E. Brownstein
Bettina E. Brownstein Law Firm
904 West Second St., Suite 2
T: 501.920.1764
bettinabrownstein@gmail.com

John L. Burnett
Lavey & Burnett
904 West Second St., Suite 2
Little Rock, AR 72201
T: 501.376.2269
jburnett@laveyburnett.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The First Amendment protects politically-motivated consumer boycotts.	4
A. <i>Claiborne</i> upheld the right to boycott, not just the right to speak in support of a boycott.	4
B. <i>Claiborne</i> is not limited to boycotts vindicating domestic legal rights.	11
C. <i>FAIR</i> did not overrule <i>Claiborne</i>	14
II. The Act imposes an unconstitutional condition on government contracts. ...	19
A. The State does not dispute that the Act must fall if this Court holds that boycotts are protected.	19
B. Even if boycotts are not protected, the Act unconstitutionally compels speech.	21
III. A facial preliminary injunction is warranted.	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	19
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	5, 9, 13
<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	1, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	26
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Rung</i> , Civil Action No. 1:16-CV-425, 2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. 2016)	22
<i>Baker Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. Cheske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , <i>Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	3, 10
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	9
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	6, 15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	24
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	9, 15
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	22
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982)	13, 14

<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Cmty. Relations Council of New York, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992)	10, 13
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	26
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018)	1
<i>Koontz v. Watson</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Kan. 2018).....	1
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	20
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	26, 27
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	passim
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	12
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Retail Stores Emps.</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980).....	9, 11
<i>Petroleum Expl., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 304 U.S. 209 (1938)	25
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 509 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	3, 15
<i>Temple Univ v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	11
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	21
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)	25

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)15

United States v. Sindel, 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995).....21

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-5031, 26

Other Authorities

A. Leon Higginbotham, *In the Matter of Color: Race and the American Legal Process: The Colonial Period* (1978)..... 17, 18

Arthur Meier Schlesinger, *The Colonial Merchants and the American Revolution, 1763–1776* (1918).....17

Consumer Boycott, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....16

Julie Holcomb, *Moral Commerce: Quakers and the Transatlantic Boycott of the Slave Labor Economy* (2016)18

Leonard Orland, Op-Ed, *Protection for Boycotts*, N.Y. Times, July 31, 19829

Ralph Ketcham, *James Madison: A Biography* (1971)17

Resps.’ Suppl. Br., *NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, 1982 WL 6086738

Sarah Mansur, *Free Speech Rights and the Rise of Anti-BDS Legislation*, Chicago Daily Law Bulletin, Apr. 24, 20191

Ted Cruz (@TedCruz), Twitter (July 2, 2019, 12:41 PM)13

The Letters of Freeman, Etc.: Essays on the Nonimportation Movement in South Carolina (William Henry Drayton ed. 1977)17

William Fox, *An Address to the People of Great Britain on the Utility of Refraining from the use of West India Sugar and Rum* (1791)18
